



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 1841/2025**

BHAGWATI PRODUCTS LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Vivek Sinha and Mr. Vivek
Malik, Advs

versus

TEKNODOME INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

06.11.2025

%

1. The present petition has been filed under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 by the Petitioner seeking appointment of an Arbitrator to adjudicate upon the disputes between the parties under a Purchase Agreement dated 17.02.2025.
2. It is stated that the Respondent issued a Purchase Order for purchase of 20,000 units of Air Conditioners for a sum of Rs.45,68,70,400/-. It is stated that in January 2025, the Respondent conveyed its requirement of 3860 units of Air Conditioners. It is stated that a separate Purchase Agreement was entered into between the Petitioner and the Respondent on 17.02.2025. It is stated that the Respondent failed to maintain its financial and logistical obligation towards the Petitioner.
3. It is stated that the Clause 23 of the Purchase Agreement dated 17.02.2025 contains an arbitration clause. The said clause specifically states



that the venue of the arbitration shall be at Delhi. Since the dispute arose between the parties, a notice under Section 21 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 invoking arbitration has been sent to the Respondent on 22.09.2025.

4. Issue notice.
5. On taking steps, let notice be issued to the Respondent through all permissible modes, including *Dasti*.
6. List on 27.01.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

NOVEMBER 6, 2025

S. Zakir